payment account by means of one or more payment transactions executed from the payer’s payment 
account, based on an order given by the payer to the payment service provider maintaining the payer’s 
account. 

“INSTANT CREDIT TRANSFER” means a credit transfer in EUR up to 15,000 (fifteen thousand) EUR 
based, in accordance with the SEPA Instant payment scheme of the National Card and Payment 
Scheme (NCPS) operated by BORICA AD. This transfer can be executed 24/7/365 and is processed 
through the BISERA 7 payment system with immediate or near-immediate processing and